NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.6

This is notice that AWESOME PRODUCTS, INC. (hereinafter, “the Violator”) has violated
Health and Safety Code section 25249.6 by selling to consumers shampoos, bubble baths, and
soaps (hereinafter, the “Products”) containing coconut oil diethanolamine condensate (cocamide
diethanolamine) (hereinafter, the “Chemical”), a carcinogen, without first warning those
consumers that the Products contain a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer.
The exposures have taken place since June 22, 2013 and continue to this date. The Products
containing the Chemical include, but are not limited to, “Citrus Hand Soap.” The locations at
which the Products are sold to consumers are, among others, 99 Cents Only Stores throughout
California. This notice is given by Mark Lewis, 6939 Glasgow Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90045;
213-703-5900 (hereinafter, the “Noticing Party”). The Noticing Party’s attorney is Morse
Mehrban, 15233 Ventura Blvd., Suite 1000, Sherman Oaks, CA 91403; 424-274-1237;
morse@mehrban.com. The route of exposure to the Chemical in the Products is dermal contact.
The consumer products exposures occur through the foreseeable and intended use of the
Products, i.e., their application to the skin, hair, and scalp. To address the issues raised by this
notice, you may contact the Noticing Party’s attorney.

Dated: 9/12/2013 LAW OFFICES OF MORSE MEHRBAN, A.P.C.

Mors€ Mehrban
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Dated: 9/12/2013 LAW OFF?}ZS

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)
I, Morse Mehrban, hereby declare:

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety Code section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemical that is the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action"
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs'
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be
able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

MORSE MEHRBAN, A.P.C.

By: ,// ﬂ

Morse ¥ehrban
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District Attorney
Shasta County
1355 West St
Redding CA 96001

District Attorney
Yolo County

301 Second St
Woodland CA 95695

[ strict Attorney
Tehama county

4 10ak StRm L
Red Bluft " A 96080

nstrict Attorney
Sierra County
Courthouse
100 Courthouse Sq 2" Floor
Downieville CA 95936

District Attorney
Yuba County

215 Fifth St
Marysville CA 95901

District Attorney
Sutter County

4 > Second St Ste 102
Y ba City CA 95991

District Attorney
Siskiyou County
PO Box 986

Yreka CA 96097

District Attorney
Solano County

675 Texas St Ste 4500
Fairfield CA 94533

City Attorney

Los Angeles City

City Ha East

200 N Main St Rm 800
I 0s Ang-elpq "A 90012

District Attorney
Stanislaus County
832 12" St Ste 300
Modesto CA 95354

City Attorney

San Diego City

1200 Third Ave Ste 1620
San Diego CA 92101

City Attorney

San Francisco City

City Hall Rm 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl
San Francisco CA 94102

Attorney General's € ice
Attn: Prop 65 ‘oordinator
PO Box 70550

Oakland CA 94612

I declare un r penalty of perjury under the laws of California that the foregoing is true

and correct.

Dated:

Morse




